

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

TUESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1114 OF 2026



Between:

M Sudhakar Chowdary, S/o Late M. Chinna Swami Naidu, Aged 75 years,
Occ- Retd. BSNL Employee, R/o. Plot No.301-B, Ashok Apartment,
Pedakapu Layout, Tirupati Town and District.-517501

...Petitioner

AND

P Madhavi, D/o. Unknown, Working as Panchayat Secretary,
Srinivasapuram Gram Panchayat, Tiruapathi Rural Mandal, Tirupati District.-
517503

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under section 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through their Counsel Sri PALA KARTHI KIRAN praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the Respondent herein for her willful and intentional disobedience of Orders of this Hon'ble Court in W.P. No. 31437 of 2025 dated 27.11.2025.

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri PALA KARTHI KIRAN Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issuance of Notice to the Respondent to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof the said case should not be admitted.

You viz:

P Madhavi, Working as Panchayat Secretary, Srinivasapuram Gram
Panchayat, Tiruapati Rural Mandal, Tirupati District.-517503

be and hereby are directed to show cause as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 20.04.2026, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Chittoor, Chittoor District (By SPEED POST in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent and to return to this court before 20.04.2026)
2. P Madhavi, Working as Panchayat Secretary, Srinivasapuram Gram Panchayat, Tiruapati Rural Mandal, Tirupati District.-517503 (by SPEED POST - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:17.03.2026

NOTE:LIST THIS MATTER ON 20.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No. 1114 OF 2026

